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ABBREVIATIONS

A/C
ACST
ACR
ACT
AD
ADD
ADH
ADJ
ADJST
AFF
AHU
ALUM
AL
ANOD
APPROX
ARCH
ASPH
AUTO

BD
BTWN
BLDG
BLK(G)
BM

BO
BOT
BR
BRG
BRK
BS
BSMT
BUR

CAB
CFM
CG
CIPC
CJT
CL
CLG
CLO
CLR
CMuU
CTR
CO
COL
COMP
CONST
CONC
CONT
CONTR
COORD
CORR
CORRUG
CPT
CT
CSNK
CW

DBL
DEMO
DF
DIAM
DIM
DISP
DN
DP
DPF
DR
DS
DTL
DWG

EA
EJT
ELEV
ELEC
ENC
ENT
EQ
EQP
EWC
EXH
EXIST
EXP
EXPN
EXT

AIR CONDITIONING
ACOUSTIC
ACRYLIC
ACOUSTICAL TILE
AREA DRAIN
ADDENDUM
ADHESIVE
ADJACENT
ADJUSTABLE
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AIR HANDLING UNIT
ALUMINUM
ALTERNATE
ANODIZED
APPROXIMATE (LY)
ARCHITECT(URAL)
ASPHALT
AUTOMATIC

BOARD
BETWEEN
BUILDING

BLOCK (ING)

BEAM

BY OTHERS
BOTTOM

BACKER ROD
BEARING

BRICK

BOTH SIDES
BASEMENT

BUILT UP ROOFING

CABINET

CUBIC FEET/MINUTE

CORNER GUARD

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

CONTROL JOINT
CENTERLINE

CEILING

CLOSET

CLEAR (ANCE)

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CENTER

CLEANOUT

COLUMN

COMPRESS(ED, ION, IBLE, OR)

CONSTRUCTION

CONCRETE

CONTINUOUS OR CONTINUE

CONTRACT (OR)

COORDINATE

CORRIDOR

CORRUGATED

CARPET (ED)

CERAMIC TILE

COUNTERSINK/COUNTERSUNK

COLD WATER

DOUBLE

DEMOLISH, DEMOLITION
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DISPOSAL

DOWN

DEEP
DAMPPROOFING
DOOR

DOWNSPOUT

DETAIL

DRAWING

EACH
EXPANSION JOINT
ELEVATION
ELECTRIC (AL)
ENCLOSE (URE)
ENTRANCE
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXHAUST
EXISTING
EXPOSED
EXPANSION
EXTERIOR

NOTE: NOT ALL ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS ARE USED ON DRAWINGS CONTAINED IN THE SET. SYMBOLS
AND ABBREVIATIONS ON THIS SHEET APPLY ONLY TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

FBO
FD
FEC
FEX
FIN
FLR(G)
FND
FOS
FR
FT
FTG
FUT

GA
GALV
GB
GBAR
GC
GL
GR

HB
HC
HCAP
HDW
HM
HOR
HPT
HR
HT
HTR
HVAC
HW
HWH

LAB
LAM
LAV
LB
LIB
LIN
LKR
LT

MAINT
MAS
MAX
MC
MECH
MET
MFR
MH
MIN
MIR
MISC
MO
MR
MT
MTL

NA
NIC
NO
NOM
NR
NRC
NTS

OA
OB
oc
oD
OH
OPG
OPH
OPP
ORD
0z

FURNISHED BY OWNER
FLOOR DRAIN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FINISH(ED)

FLOOR (ING)
FOUNDATION

FACE OF STUD

FIRE RESISTIVE

FOOT, FEET

FOOTING

FUTURE

GAUGE, GAGE
GALVANIZED

GYPSUM BOARD

GRAB BAR

GENERAL CONTRACT (OR)
GLASS, GLAZING

GRILLE

HOSE BIB

HOLLOW CORE
HANDICAPPED
HARDWARE
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HIGH POINT

HOUR

HEIGHT

HEATER
HEATING/VENTILATION/AC
HOT WATER

HOT WATER HEATER

INSIDE DIAMETER
INCH(ES)
INCANDESCENT
INCLUDE (D), (ING)
INFORMATION
INSULATE (D), (ION)
INTERIOR

INVERT

JOINT

LABORATORY
LAMINATE (D)
LAVATORY
POUND(S)
LIBRARY
LINEAL
LOCKER
LIGHT

MAINTAIN (ENANCE)
MASONRY

MAXIMUM

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
MECHANIC (AL)

METAL

MANUFACTURE (ER)
MANHOLE

MINIMUM

MIRROR

MISCELLANEOUS

MASONRY OPENING
MOISTURE RESISTANT
MOUNT (ED), (ING)
MATERIAL (S)

NOT APPLICABLE
NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NONE REQUIRED
NOISE REDUCTION
NOT TO SCALE

OVERALL

OBSCURE

ON CENTER (S)

OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OVERHEAD

OPENING

OPPOSITE HANI COEFFICIENT
OPPOSITE

OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
OUNCE

PAR
PC

PERP

PL
PLAM
PLBG
PNT

PSF
PSI
PTN
PVC
PVMT
PWD

QTY

RB
RAD
RCP
RD
RE
REINF
REM
REQ
RM
RO
ROW
RR

SBLK
SC
SCH
SD
SEC
SHT
SHTH
SIM
SOG
SPEC
SPL
SQ
SST
STC
STD
STL
STO
STRUC
SUS
SYM

T&B
T&G
TEL
TEMP
THK
THR
THRU
TO
TOB
TOC
TOI
TOP
TOM
TOS
TOSTL
TOW
TPD
TPART
TR

TS

TZ

UL
UNFIN

UON
UR

VAR
VB
VCT
VERT
VEST
VIF

W/
W/O
WC
WD
WP (G)
WR
WWF

PARALLEL
PRECAST CONCRETE
R

PLATE

PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLUMBING

PAINT(ED)

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PARTITION

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
PAVEMENT

PLYWOOD

QUANTITY

RESISTANCE, THERMAL, RISER
RUBBER BASE

RADIUS

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
ROOF DRAIN

REFERENCE, REFER TO
REINFORCING

REMOVE

REQUIRE (D)

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING

RIGHT OF WAY
RESTROOM

SPLASH BLOCK
SOLID CORE

SCHEDULE

STORM DRAIN

SECTION

SHEET

SHEATHING

SIMILAR

SLAB ON GRADE
SPECIFICATION (S)

SPECIAL

SQUARE

STAINLESS STEEL

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
STANDARD

STEEL

STORAGE

STRUCTURAL

SUSPENDED

SYMMETRICAL

TREAD
TOP AND BOTTOM
TONGUE AND GROOVE
TELEPHONE
TEMPERATURE

THICK (NESS)
THRESHOLD
THROUGH

TOP OF

TOP OF BEAM

TOP OF CURB

TOP OF INSULATION
TOP OF PARAPET

TOP OF MASONRY
TOP OF SLAB

TOP OF STEEL

TOP OF WALL

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TOILET PARTITION
TRANSOM

TUBE STEEL

TELEVISION
TYPICAL

TERRAZZO

UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
UNFINISHED

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
URINAL

VARIABLE (VARIES)
VAPOR BARRIER

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VERIFY IN FIELD

WIDE OR WIDTH

WITH

WITHOUT

WATER CLOSET
WOOD

WATERPROOF (ING)
WATER RESISTANT
WELDED WIRE FABRIC
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BUILDING SECTION SYMBOL:
UPPER=THE SECTION NUMBER
LOWER=THE SHEET WHERE DRAWN

CABINET TYPE SYMBOL:
UPPER=CABINET STYLE
LOWER=CABINET SIZE

DETAIL OR WALL SECTION SYMBOL:
UPPER=THE SECTION NUMBER
LOWER=THE SHEET WHERE DRAWN

EQUIPMENT TYPE INDICATOR:
LETTER= GROUP FUNCTION
NUMBER= ITEM NUMBER

TOILET ACCESSORY INDICATOR:
TA= TOILET ACCESSORY
NUMBER= ITEM NUMBER

EXTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL:
UPPER=THE ELEVATION NUMBER
LOWER=THE SHEET WHERE
DRAWN

STRUCTURAL GRIDLINE IDENTIFIER

@Me.— ——— HEIGHT INDICATOR
Elevation

A410

INTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL: THE
DARKENED CORNERS INDICATE DRAWN
WALLS. ELEVATION DRAWINGS ARE
ARRANGED NUMERICALLY BY ROOM
NUMBER ON THE INTERIOR ELEVATION
SHEETS.

MATCHLINE FLAG

PLAN AND TRUE NORTH INDICATOR:

& THE HEAVY LINE REPRESENTS PLAN

¥

@

®

AP

9|_0||

— — — — —

—_— e ——

ROOM NAME

1.

2308A

NORTH (USUALLY TOWARD THE TOP
OF THE SHEET) THE SMALL ARROW
INDICATES TRUE NORTH (IF
DIFFERENT FROM PLAN NORTH).

WALL TYPE INDICATOR: REFER
TO THE WALL TYPES SHEET FOR
WALL TYPE ASSEMBLY.

WINDOW OR LOUVER TYPE INDICATOR:
WINDOWS HAVE A NUMBER DESIGNATION
LOUVERS HAVE A LETTER DESIGNATION

WORK NOTE INDICATOR

CEILING MOUNTED ACCESS PANEL

CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR

DETAIL IDENTIFICATION: DASHED
LINE INDICATES EXTENT OF
ENLARGED PLAN OR DETAIL

ROOM IDENTIFICATION:

DOOR IDENTIFICATION:
DOOR NUMBER=NUMBER OF ROOM ACCESSED

MULTIPLE DOORS ARE GIVEN AN ALPHABETICAL SUFFIX
ENDING WITH LETTER 'A' FOR THE SECOND DOOR, 'B'

FOR THE THIRD DOOR, ETC. (THE FIRST DOOR IN A
ROOM NEVER HAS A LETTER SUFFIX.)

REVISION MARKER: TRIANGLE CONTAINS REVISION
DOCUMENT NUMBER

DISCIPLINE INDEX

A ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

C CIVIL OR SURVEY DRAWINGS

E ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

L LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

M MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

G GENERAL INFORMATION

P PLUMBING DRAWINGS

S STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
CONTENT INDEX

0 GENERAL INFORMATION AND STANDARDS
1 PLANS INCLUDING SITE, FLOOR, CEILING AND

ROOF DRAWINGS

2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

3 BUILDING SECTIONS

4 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS, SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS
5 SCHEDULES

6 DETAILS

7 SUPPLEMENTAL DRAWINGS

8 SUPPLEMENTAL DRAWINGS

SHEET NUMBERING

DISCIPLINE ABBREVIATION
DRAWING CONTENT CATEGORY
SHEET NUMBER

-
A-401
MATERIAL PATTERNS

BATT INSULATION

BRICK

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

CONCRETE BLOCK

===
L[| I [ | EARTHOR BACKFILL

STEEL

PLASTER, GYPSUM BOARD, PARTICLE BOARD

PLYWOOD

/ ) PRECAST CONCRETE

RIGID INSULATION

TEXT SYMBOLS

REVISION DOCUMENT IS NUMBERED IN TITLEBLOCK AT RIGHT

CLOUD INDICATES AREA OF REVISION

& AND

@ AT

X BY

# POUND OR NUMBER
/ OR: PER

X' (X) FEET

X (X) INCHES

S PLEASANT ST — —

S =

CAMPUS MAP

DRAWING INDEX

G-000
G-100
G-101
G-102

C-101
C-102
C-103
C-104

L-100

S-101

A-100
A-101
A-102
A-103
A-104
A-105
A-201
A-202
A-301
A-401
A-402

M-001
M-002
M-100
M-101
M-102
M-103
M-104
M-401
M-501

P-001
P-100A
P-100
P-101
P-102
P-103
P-104
P-501

FP-001
FP-100
FP-101
FP-102
FP-103
FP-104

E7.00
E7.01

COVER SHEET

INDEX & ABBREVIATIONS
CODE REVIEW

CODE STUDY

EXISTING CONDITIONS
DEMOLITION PLAN
UTILITY AND SITE PLAN
BORING PLAN

LANDSCAPE PLAN

TYPICAL STRUCTURAL BAY STUDIES

BASEMENT LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
THIRD LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
FOURTH LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
ROOF LEVEL PLAN

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

BUILDING SECTIONS

ENLARGED INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ENLARGED INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

MECHANICAL LEGENDS

MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
BASEMENT LEVEL HVAC PLAN

FIRST LEVEL HVAC PLAN

SECOND LEVEL HVAC PLAN

THIRD LEVEL HVAC PLAN

FOURTH LEVEL HVAC PLAN
ENLARGED MECHANICAL ROOM PLAN
MECHANICAL DETAILS

PLUMBING LEGENDS AND SCHEDULES
FOUNDATION LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN
BASEMENT LEVEL FOUNDATION PLAN
FIRST LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN
SECOND LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN
THIRD LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN

FOURTH LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN
PLUMBING DETAILS

FIRE PROTECTION LEGENDS AND DETAILS
BASEMENT LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
FIRST LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
SECOND LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
THIRD LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
FOURTH LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
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SCHEMATIC DESIGN CODE ANALYSIS
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO - INSTITU

APPLICABLE CODES

2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2006 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2006 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

2005 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2006 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE

2006 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE

THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION STANDARDS

2004 ASME BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL CODE

2004 NATIONAL BOILER INSPECTION CODE

2004 CONTROLS AND SAFETY DEVICES FOR AUTOMATICALLY FIRED
2004 BOILER AND COMBUSTION SYSTEMS HAZARDS CODE, NFPA 85

TE OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE

BOILERS CSD-1

[2003] ANSIICC A117.1, ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

2006 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

JURISDICTION

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO AT BOULDER

BUILDING INFORMATION

BUILDING

LOCATION

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

INSTITUTE OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE

15TH STREET & GRANDVIEW AVENUE
GRANDVIEW TERRACE, CAMPUS OF UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO AT BOULDER, BOULDER, CO

FOUR STORIES PLUS BASEMENT

THE BASEMENT IS COMPRISED OF STORAGE ROOMS AND A MECHANICAL ROOM

LEVEL ONE IS COMPRISED OF A MEETING ROOM, LIBRARY AND COMPUTER TRAINING LAB
LEVELS TWO, THREE AND FOUR PROVIDE HIGHER EDUCATIONAL FACULTY OFFICES
48,00 GROSS SQUARE FEET

MIXED OCCUPANCIES, B AND A-3 WITH INCIDENTAL USE AREAS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IS II-B WITH SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 508.3.3
FIRE SPRINKLER PROVIDED THROUGHOUT PER NFPA 13

STANDPIPE SYSTEM: CLASS 1

EXCEPTIONS TAKEN DUE TO FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION

HEIGHT INCREASE
INCIDENTAL USE PROTECTION REDUCTION
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION FOR STORAGE AREAS IN GROUP B

TWO STORY OPENING ALLOWED
UNPROTECTED OPENING INCREASE
VERTICAL SEPARATION OF OPENINGS
ELIMINATE ELEVATOR LOBBY

STANDPIPE CLASS SUBSTITUTION
STANDPIPE LATERAL PROTECTION REDUCTION
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

MANUAL FIRE ALARM REDUCTIONS

EXIT STAIRWAY REDUCTIONS

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
SEPARATION OF EXIT REDUCTION

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE INCREASE
CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
DEAD END CORRIDORS

EXIT DISCHARGE

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

HEIGHT AND AREA

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA

AREA MODIFICATIONS

ACTUAL FLOOR AREA

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES

ACTUAL HEIGHT

HEIGHT MODIFICATIONS

USE AND OCCUPANCY

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY

BUILDING LOCATION

IBC 504.2
IBC TABLE 508.2
IBC TABLE 508.3.3 FOOTNOTEBEX 2

IBC707.2EX 7-7.1

IBC 704.8.1

IBC 704.9EX 2

IBC 707.14.1 EX 4

IBC 905.3.1 EX 1

IBC 905.4.1 EX

IBC 907.2.2 GROUP B
IBC 907.2.2 GROUP B
IBC 1007.3 EX 2 AND 3
IBC 1014.3EX 1

IBC 1015.2.1 EX 2

IBC 1016.1

IBC 10171

IBC 1017.3EX 2

IBC 1024.1 EX 1

IFC 906.1.1 AND 906.1.6

-8

9,500 SF / STORY A-3 OCCUPANCY

23,000 SF / STORY B OCCUPANCY

NONE TAKEN

BASEMENT 7,600 SF - B OCCUPANCY

LEVEL ONE 6,646 SF - B OCCUPANCY
1,850 SF - A-3 OCCUPANCY

LEVEL TWO 11,476 SF - B OCCUPANCY

LEVEL THREE 11,279 SF - B OCCUPANCY

LEVEL FOUR 9,974 SF - B OCCUPANCY

4 STORIES - 55 FEET

EACH OCCUPANCY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE HEIGHT LIMITATIONS BASED ON THE TYPE OF
CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 503.1. A-3 OCCUPANCY CANNOT BE LOCATED
ANY HIGHER THAN THE SECOND STORY

4 STORIES (75 FEET FROM EAST GRADE PLANE TO HIGHEST ROOF SURFACE)

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER INCREASE = ADDITIONAL 20 FEET OF HEIGHT

GROUP A-3 - ASSEMBLY EX 1: SPACE USED FOR ASSEMBLY WITH AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 PERSONS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS

GROUP B

EX 2: SPACE USED FOR ASSEMBLY WITH AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 PERSONS AND ACCESSORY TO
ANOTHER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS GROUP B

EX 3: SPACE USED FOR ASSEMBLY THAT IS LESS THAN 750
SF IN AREA AND IS ACCESSORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCY
SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS GROUP B

GROUP B - BUSINESS

SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES - INDIVIDUAL  IBC TABLE 508.3 SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES: NO
OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE SEPARATED SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN B AND S-1 PROVIDED
FROM ADJACENT OCCUPANCIES IN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 508.3.3 ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

1-HOUR SEPARATION TO BE PROVIDED
BETWEEN B OCCUPANCY AND A-3

FOOTNOTE "b" OF TABLE 508.3.3 STATES OCCUPANCY
SEPARATION DOES NOT NEED TO BE PROVIDED FOR
STORAGE AREAS WITHIN GROUPS B AND M IF THE AREA IS:

1. LESS THAN 10% OF FLOOR AREA

2. AREA IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE-
EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM AND IS LESS THAN 3,000 SF

3. AREA IS LESS THAN 1,000 SF

SHOWN ON CODE STUDY G-102

FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS

INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

SHAFTS

CORRIDOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

STAIRWAY ENCLOSURES

STORAGE ROOMS

1I-B - NON COMBUSTIBLE

OHR™

OHR*

OHR*

OHR™

OHR*

OHR*

OHR*

(") FLOOR, CEILING, BEAMS, COLUMNS, STRUCTURAL FRAMES OR LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 1
HOUR RATED WHERE THEY SUPPORT 1-HOUR RATED SHAFT, STAIRWAY, HOIST WAYS AND SIMILAR FIRE
BARRIERS

2 HOURS WHEN CONNECTING FOUR OR MORE STORIES
1 HOUR WHEN CONNECTING LESS THAN FOUR STORIES

0 HR WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM

2 HOURS WHEN CONNECTING FOUR OR MORE STORIES

1 HOUR WHEN CONNECTING LESS THAN FOUR STORIES

OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS INTO STAIR OTHER THAN UNPROTECTED EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL
BE LIMITED TO THOSE NECESSARY FOR EXIT ACCESS FROM OCCUPIED SPACES AND EGRESS FROM THE
ENCLOSURE

IBC TABLE 508.3 SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES: NO SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN B AND S-1
PROVIDED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

FOOTNOTE "b" OF TABLE 508.3.3 STATES OCCUPANCY SEPARATION DOES NOT NEED TO BE PROVIDED
FOR STORAGE AREAS WITHIN GROUPS B AND M IF THE AREA IS:

1. LESS THAN 10% OF FLOOR AREA

5/23/2008

TABLE 503

TABLE 503
TABLE 503

6,646 SF /23,000 SF + 1,850 SF /9,500 SF =
0.48

ACTUAL/ALLOWABLE (B) +
ACTUAL/ALLOWABLE (S-1) < 1.0 PER IBC
508.3.3.2

TABLE 503

IBC 508.3.3.3

IBC 303.1

IBC 304.1

IBC 508.3.3

IBC 603.1
IBC TABLE 601
IBC TABLE 601
IBC TABLE 601
IBC TABLE 602
IBC TABLE 601
I1BC TABLE 601
IBC TABLE 601

IBC 706.5

IBC 707.4

IBC TABLE 1017.1

1BC1020.1

IBC 1020.1.1

IBC 508.3.3

ATRIUMS

EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS

FLOOR OPENINGS

DOOR FIRE RATING

WINDOW FIRE RATING

GLASS / GLAZING

SEALING OF PENETRATIONS

IGNITION PREVENTION

POTENTIAL IGNITION SOURCES

HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS

FUEL CONTROL

ALLOWABLE COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

FINISH MATERIALS

FURNITURE

MEANS OF EGRESS

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD

EGRESS WIDTH

REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH

ROOF ACCESS

REQUIRED CORRIDOR WIDTH

NUMBER OF EXITS FROM ROOM

NUMBER OF EXITS FROM FLOOR

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT

DEAD ENDS

BASEMENT

LEVEL ONE

LEVEL TWO

LEVEL THREE

LEVEL FOUR

2. AREA IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM AND IS < 3,000 SF
3. AREA IS LESS THAN 1,000 SF

SMOKE CONTROL IS NOT REQUIRED FOR ATRIUMS THAT ONLY CONNECT TWO STORIES

ATRIUM SPACES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ADJACENT SPACES BY A ONE-HOUR FIRE BARRIER
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 706 OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 711, EXCEPTION 1 PERMITS A GLASS WALL FORMING A SMOKE PARTITION WITH AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLERS SPACED 6' ALONG BOTH SIDES OF WALL OF A SINGLE SIDE OF THE WALL IF THERE IS NOT A
WALKWAY ON THE ATRIUM SIDE.

STANDBY POWER SYSTEM PROVIDED FOR SMOKE EXHAUST SYSTEM

INSPECTION AND TEST REQUIREMENTS OF SYSTEM WILL BE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 809.3

CFD MODELING TO BE PERFORMED DURING DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE TO COMPLY WITH 909.4
THROUGH 909.9

SMOKE CONTROL PANEL PROVIDED AT SOUTH VESTIBULE OF LEVEL ONE

NO LIMIT. SEPARATION DISTANCES ARE MORE THAN 10 FEET. ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS WITH FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE EXCEEDING 10 FT. IN A TYPE II-B CONSTRUCTION ARE UNPROTECTED AND DO
NOT HAVE AREA LIMITATION, IBC TABLE 704.8 FOOTNOTE "I"

FLOOR OPENINGS ARE PROVIDED ON
LEVEL TWO AND LEVEL FOUR

IN OTHER THAN GROUPS |-2 AND [-3, A SHAFT ENCLOSURE
IS NOT REQUIRED FOR A FLOOR OPENING OR AN AIR
TRANSFER OPENING THAT COMPLIES WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

7.1. DOES NOT CONNECT MORE THAN TWO STORIES.

7.2. IS NOT PART OF THE REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS
SYSTEM, EXCEPT AS PERMITTED IN SECTICN 1020.1.

7.3. 1S NOT CONCEALED WITHIN THE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION.

7.4. 1S NOT OPEN TO A CORRIDOR IN GROUP | AND R
OCCUPANCIES.

7.5. IS NOT OPEN TO A CORRIDOR ON NONSPRINKLERED
FLOORS IN ANY OCCUPANCY.

7.6. 1S SEPARATED FROM FLOOR OPENINGS AND AIR
TRANSFER OPENINGS SERVING OTHER FLOORS BY
CONSTRUCTION CONFORMING TO REQUIRED SHAFT
ENCLOSURES.

7.7. IS LIMITED TO THE SAME SMOKE COMPARTMENT.

DOORS IN A 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER SHALL HAVE A 45 MINUTE RATING

DOORS IN A 1 HOUR SHAFT OR EXIT ENCLOSURE SHALL HAVE A 1 HOUR RATING
DOORS IN A 2 HOUR FIRE RATED STAIRWAY SHALL HAVE A 90 MINUTE RATING
DOORS SERVING AN ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM SHALL HAVE A 45 MINUTE RATING

WINDOWS IN 1-HOUR SMOKE BARRIERS AND FIRE PARTITIONS TO PROVIDE 45 MINUTE FIRE
PROTECTION RATING PER IBC TABLE 715.5. WINDOWS WHERE WINDOWS ARE WITHIN 10 FT OF
STAIRWAYS, PROTECTION OF OPENINGS REQUIRED PER IBC 1020.1.4

GLASS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS NOTED IN IBC 2406.3 SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING

MEMBRANE AND THROUGH PENETRATION OF FIRE RESISTANCE ASSEMBLIES TO BE FIRE STOPPED AS
REQUIRED BY IBC SECTION 712.

712.4.2 NON FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES. PENETRATIONS OF HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLIES WITHOUT A REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 707 OR SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 712.4.2.1 THROUGH 712.4.2.2.

712.4.2.1 NONCOMBUSTIBLE PENETRATING ITEMS. NONCOMBUSTIBLE PENETRATING ITEMS THAT
CONNECT NOT MORE THAN THREE STORIES ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT THE ANNULAR SPACE IS
FILLED WITH AN APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME
AND THE PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION.

712.4.3.2 PENETRATING ITEMS. PENETRATING ITEMS THAT CONNECT NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES
ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT THE ANNULAR SPACE IS FILLED WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO
RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND THE PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER IBC 712

NONE

NONE

TYPE II-B CONSTRUCTION IS A NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION. IN A FEW CASES IBC SECTION 603.1
ALLOWS USE OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. PLEASE REFER TO SECTION 603.1 FOR A COMPREHENSIVE
LIST (22 CONDITIONS/ITEMS AS NOTED) OF PERMITTED COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. 603.1 ALLOWABLE
MATERIALS. COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN BUILDINGS OF TYPEIOR Il
CONSTRUCTION IN SELECT APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTIONS 603.1.1 THROUGH 603.1.3

1. FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE PERMITTED IN:
1.1. NONBEARING PARTITIONS WHERE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING IS 2 HOURS OR LESS.

1.2. NONBEARING EXTERIOR WALLS WHERE NO FIRE RATING IS REQUIRED.
1.3. ROOF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING GIRDERS, TRUSSES, FRAMING AND DECKING.

FINISH MATERIALS IN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS, ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES IN SPRINKLER
PROTECTED BUILDINGS SHALL BE C FOR GROUP B OCCUPANCY. STAIRWAY ENCLOSURES SHALL BE
TYPE B.

IBC 803.1 GENERAL. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E 84. SUCH INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE GROUPED IN THE FOLLOWING CLASSES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEXES.

CLASS A: FLAME SPREAD 0-25; SMOKE-DEVELOPED 0-450.

CLASS B: FLAME SPREAD 26-75; SMOKE-DEVELOPED 0-450.

CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD 76-200; SMOKE-DEVELOPED 0-450.

EXCEPTION: MATERIALS, OTHER THAN TEXTILES, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 803.2.

803.2. INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES

803.4 APPLICATION. WHERE THESE MATERIALS ARE APPLIED ON WALLS, CEILINGS OR STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OR TO BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION.

803.4.1 DIRECT ATTACHMENT AND FURRED CONSTRUCTION.

WHERE WALLS AND CEILINGS ARE REQUIRED BY ANY PROVISION IN THIS CODE TO BE OF FIRE-
RESISTANCE-RATED OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, THE INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL SHALL BE
APPLIED DIRECTLY AGAINST SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR TO FURRING STRIPS NOT EXCEEDING 1.75
INCHES APPLIED DIRECTLY AGAINST SUCH SURFACES.

THE INTERVENING SPACES BETWEEN SUCH FURRING STRIPS SHALL BE FILLED WITH INORGANIC OR
CLASS A MATERIAL OR SHALL BE FIREBLOCKED AT A MAXIMUM OF 8 FEET IN ANY DIRECTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 717.

803.4.2 SET-OUT CONSTRUCTION. WHERE WALLS AND CEILINGS ARE REQUIRED TO BE OF FIRE-
RESISTANCE-RATED OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION AND WALLS ARE SET OUT OR CEILINGS ARE
DROPPED DISTANCES GREATER THAN SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.4.1, CLASS A FINISH MATERIALS SHALL
BE USED EXCEPT WHERE INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS ARE PROTECTED ON BOTH SIDES BY AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM OR ATTACHED TO NONCOMBUSTIBLE BACKING OR FURRING STRIPS
INSTALLED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.4.1. THE HANGERS AND ASSEMBLY MEMBERS OF SUCH
DROPPED CEILINGS THAT ARE BELOW THE MAIN CEILING LINE SHALL BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS, EXCEPT THAT IN TYPE Il AND V CONSTRUCTION, FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL
BE PERMITTED.

THE CONSTRUCTION OF EACH SET-OUT WALL SHALL BE OF FIRE-RESISTANCE- RATED CONSTRUCTION
AS REQUIRED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CODE.

GROUP A OCCUPANCIES REQUIRE MOTION PICTURE SCREENS TO BE FLAME RESISTANT OR COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS B INTERIOR FINISH

ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, | 300 GROSS
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS

ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS; 1:15 NET
UNCONCENTRATED

BUSINESS AREAS - OFFICES AND 100 GROSS!
WORKROOMS

EDUCATIONAL - VOCATIONAL ROOM 50 NET
(COMPUTER LAB)

LIBRARY READING ROOMS 50 NET
LIBRARY STACK AREA [ 100 GROSS!

36 OCCUPANTS SHOWN ON CODE STUDY G-102

187 OCCUPANTS SHOWN ON CODE STUDY G-102

111 OCCUPANTS 'SHOWN ON CODE STUDY G-102

116 OCCUPANTS SHOWN ON CODE STUDY G-102

96 OCCUPANTS SHOWN ON CODE STUDY G-102

0.2 INCHES PER OCC. FOR STAIRS
0.15 INCHES PER OCC. FOR OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS

187 OCC X 2INPEROCC = 374 IN 44" MIN PER 1009.1
48" CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRAILS PER 1007.3 TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS AND SHALL INCORPORATE AN AREA OF REFUGE

NONE PROVIDED, ROOF SURFACE IS STEEPER THAN 4 UNITS IN 12, A ROOF HATCH WILL BE PROVIDED
PER 1009.11.1 EXCEPTION

187 OCC X 15INPEROCC =28 IN 44" MIN PER 1005.1
1 REQUIRED IF OCC LOAD < 50 IN OCCUPANCIES A AND B
2 REQUIRED IF OCC LOAD > 50 IN OCCUPANCIES A AND B

2 REQUIRED IF OCC LOAD < 500 2 PROVIDED PER FLOOR

250 FT WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN "A" OCCUPANCY (150' ACTUAL)
300 FT WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN "B* OCCUPANCY (150' ACTUAL)

DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 FEET IN "A" OCCUPANCY

DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET IN "B" OCCUPANCY WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM

IBC 404.4

IBC 404.5

IBC 404.6 AND IBC 909.11

IBC 909.3

1BC 909.4

IBC 909.16

>30 FT IBC TABLE 704.8

IBC 707.2. EX. 7

IBC TABLE 715.4

IBC TABLE 715.4
IBC TABLE 715.4

IBC 2406.3

IBC 712

IBC 603.1

IFC 803.2.2

TABLE 1004.1.1

TABLE 1004.1.1

TABLE 1004.1.1

TABLE 1004.1.1

TABLE 1004.1.1
TABLE 1004.1.1

IBC TABLE 1005.1
IBC TABLE 1005.1

60" PROVIDED

IBC 1009.11

66" PROVIDED

IBC TABLE 1015.1

IBC TABLE 1015.1

IBC TABLE 1019.1

IBC TABLE 1016.1

IBC 1017.3

"A" OCCUPANCY <75 FEET

"B" OCCUPANCY < 100 FEET WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

WHERE A TENANT SPACE IN GROUP B HAS AN OCCUPANT LOAD < 30, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS
TRAVEL < 100

IN ASSEMBLY SPACES, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FT FROM ANY SEAT
TO A POINT WHERE AN OCCUPANT HAS A CHOICE OF TWO PATHS OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO TWO EXITS

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

EXIT THROUGH INTERVENING SPACES EGRESS FROM A ROOM SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH ADJOINING OR INTERVENING ROOMS EXCEPT
WHERE SUCH ROOMS OR AREAS ARE ACCESSORY TO THE AREA SERVED. EGRESS SHALL NOT PASS

THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS, OR CLOSETS

REQUIRED DOOR WIDTH MINIMUM WIDTH OF THE DOOR SHALL BE SUFFICIENT FOR THE OCCUPANT LOAD THEREOF AND NOT

LESS THAN 32" CLEAR WIDTH

DOOR SWING DIRECTION DOORS SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL WHERE SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD > 50 OCCUPANTS

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS,
WHERE MORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1015.1 OR 1019.1 FROM ANY
ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY NOT LESS THAN

TWO ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

AREA OF REFUGE NONE PROVIDED

EXIT DISCHARGE EXITS SHALL DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TC THE EXTERIOR, EX 1 ALLOWS A MAX OF 50% OF THE EXIT
ENCLOSURES TO EGRESS THROUGH AREAS ON THE LEVEL OF DISCHARGE PROVIDED ALL OF THE

FOLLOWING ARE MET;

1.1 SUCH EXIT ENCLOSURES EGRESS TO A FREE AND UNOBSTRUCTED WAY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING

1.2 THE ENTIRE AREA OF THE LEVEL OF DISCHARGE IS SEPARATED FROM AREAS BELOW BY
CONSTRUCTION CONFORMING TO THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FOR THE EXIT ENCLOSURE

1.3 EGRESS PATH AT LEVEL OF DISCHARGE IS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM

EXIT SIGNS PROVIDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH IBC 1011.1

EXIT ILLUMINATION EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATION SHALL BE ILLUMINATED PER 1101.5.

POWER SOURCE - EMERGENCY BATTERY BACK-UP

MEANS OF EGRESS AND EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE SPACE SERVED BY
THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED

MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION

SMOKE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

SMOKE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CORRIDORS AND
LOBBIES

CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING IS 0 HR IN A AND B OCCUPANCIES WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM

SPACE BETWEEN CORRIDOR CEILING AND FLOOR / ROOF ABOVE CAN BE USED AS A RETURN AIR
PLENUM IF THE CORRIDOR IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE OF FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION

SMOKE CONTROL IS NOT REQUIRED FOR ATRIUMS THAT ONLY CONNECT TWO STORIES

ATRIUM SPACES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ADJACENT SPACES BY A ONE-HOUR FIRE BARRIER
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 706 OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 711, EXCEPTION 1 PERMITS A GLASS WALL FORMING A SMOKE PARTITION WITH AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLERS SPACED 6' ALONG BOTH SIDES OF WALL OF A SINGLE SIDE OF THE WALL IF THERE IS NOT A
WALKWAY ON THE ATRIUM SIDE.

ACTIVE SMOKE EXTRACT REQUIREMENTS STANDBY POWER SYSTEM PROVIDED FOR SMOKE EXHAUST SYSTEM

INSPECTION AND TEST REQUIREMENTS OF SYSTEM WILL BE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 909.3

|CFD MODELING TO BE PERFORMED DURING DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE TO COMPLY WITH 909.4
THROUGH 909.9

|SMOKE CONTROL PANEL PROVIDED AT SOUTH VESTIBULE OF LEVEL ONE

LOCATIONS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS FOR ALL SMOKE AND
FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS AND DUCT DETECTORS

FIRE DAMPERS, SMOKE DAMPERS, COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS AND CEILING RADIATION
DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, CORRIDORS/SMOKE
BARRIERS, AND SHAFT ENCLOSURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH IMC REQUIREMENTS.

SMOKE AND COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL CLOSE UPON ACTIVATION OF A LISTED SMOKE
DETECTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IMC.

DETERMINE STAIR PRESSURIZATION REQUIREMENTS BUILDING IS NOT A HIGH RISE BUILDING PER IBC 403 OR AN UNDERGROUND BUILDING PER IBC 405.

SMOKE PROOF IS NOT REQUIRED

NOT APPLICABLE, BUILDING DOES NOT HAVE AN OCCUPIED FLOOR MORE THAN 75 FEET ABOVE LEVEL
OF FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS

|AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER PROVIDED AS WELL AS TWO MEANS OF EGRESS, OCCUPANT LOAD IS LESS
THAN 500

HIGH RISE BUILDING REQUIREMENTS

BASEMENT REQUIREMENTS

FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

906.1 WHERE REQUIRED. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS. 1. IN ALL GROUP A, B, E, F, H, 1, M, R-1, R-2, R-4 AND S OCCUPANCIES.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.IN ALL GROUP A, B AND E OCCUPANCIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH QUICK- RESPONSE
SPRINKLERS, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE REQUIRED ONLY IN SPECIAL- HAZARD AREAS.

3. IN AREAS WHERE FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS ARE STORED, USED OR DISPENSED.

6. SPECIAL-HAZARD AREAS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LABORATORIES, COMPUTER ROOMS AND
GENERATOR ROOMS, WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

/(1) 2-A EXTINGUISHER WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE ABOVE LOCATIONS OR (1) PER 11,250 SQUARE FEET OR
(1) PER 75 FEET

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS
|AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR COMPLETE COVERAGE OF THE BUILDING.

ALL VALVES CONTROLLING THE WATER SUPPLY FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE
ELECTRICALLY SUPERVISED.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PRIMARILY WET-PIPE SYSTEM.
LIGHT HAZARD OCCUPANCIES SHALL INCLUDE OFFICES AND RELATED SUPPCORT AREAS.

ORDINARY HAZARD OCCUPANCIES (GROUP 1) SHALL INCLUDE MECHANICAL ROOMS, ELECTRICAL
ROOMS, JANITOR CLOSETS, AND STORAGE ROOMS,

ORDINARY HAZARD OCCUPANCIES (GROUP 2) SHALL INCLUDE LARGE STACK AREAS OF LIBRARIES.

SIDEWALL SPRAY SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH ELEVATOR HOISTWAY,
NOT MORE THAN TWO FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OF THE PIT.

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS IN ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS OR AT THE TOPS OF HOISTWAYS SHALL BE OF
ORDINARY OR INTERMEDIATE TEMPERATURE RATING.

UPRIGHT OR PENDANT SPRAY SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TOP OF ELEVATOR
HOISTWAYS.

SPRINKLERS REQUIRED AT THE TOP OF THE ELEVATOR HOISTWAY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE
THE HOISTWAY FOR PASSENGER ELEVATORS IS NONCOMBUSTIBLE AND THE CAR ENCLOSURE
MATERIALS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASME A17.1.

DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR VERTICAL OPENINGS AND SHALL BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT TO THE OPENING, AT LEAST 18 INCHES DEEP, AND CONSTRUCTED OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR
LIMITED-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THAT WILL STAY IN PLACE BEFORE AND DURING SPRINKLER
OPERATION.

SPRINKLERS SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 6 FEET APART AND PLACED 6-12 INCHES FROM THE
DRAFT STOP ON THE SIDE AWAY FROM THE OPENING.

WHERE THE SPRINKLERS ARE CLOSER THAN 6 FEET, CROSS BAFFLES SHALL BE PROVIDED.

STANDPIPE SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS CLASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEMS (BASED ON FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING) SHALL BE INSTALLED
THROUGHOUT BUILDING WHERE THE FLOOR LEVEL OF THE HIGHEST STORY IS LOCATED MORE THAN 30
FT. ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS, OR WHERE THE FLOOR LEVEL
OF THE LOWEST STORY IS LOCATED MORE THAN 30 FEET BELOW THE HIGHEST LEVEL OF FIRE

DEPARTMENT ACCESS.

QUANTITY AND LOCATION PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFC 905.4 LOCATIONS -1, 2,3

CLASS | STANDPIPES SHALL BE LOCATED IN EVERY REQUIRED STAIRWAY AND A HOSE CONNECTION
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH FLOOR ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL ABOVE OR BELOW GRADE. HOSE
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED AT AN INTERMEDIATE FLOOR LEVEL LANDING BETWEEN FLOORS,
UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

CLASS | STANDPIPE HOSE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE EXIT
OPENING OF A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

CLASS | STANDPIPE HOSE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EVERY PASSAGEWAY AT THE
ENTRANCE FROM THE EXIT PASSAGEWAY TO OTHER AREAS OF A BUILDING.

WHERE THE ROOF HAS A SLOPE LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL, EACH
STANDPIPE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A HOSE CONNECTION LOCATED EITHER ON THE ROOF OR AT THE
HIGHEST LANDING OF STAIRWAYS WITH STAIR ACCESS TO THE ROOF. AN ADDITIONAL HOSE
CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF THE MOST HYDRAULICALLY REMOTE STANDPIPE FOR
TESTING PURPOSES.

CLASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 2-1/2" HOSE CONNECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS: (1) AT EACH INTERMEDIATE LANDING BETWEEN FLOOR LEVELS IN EVERY REQUIRED EXIT
STAIRWAY; (2) ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE EXIT OPENINGS OF HORIZONTAL EXISTS;
(3) IN EACH EXIT PASSAGEWAY AT THE ENTRANCE FROM THE BUILDING AREAS INTO THE PASSAGEWAY;
(4) AT THE HIGHEST LANDING OF STAIRWAYS WITH STAIRWAY ACCESS TO A ROOF, AND ON ROOFS
WITH A SLOPE LESS THAN 3 IN 12 WHERE STAIRWAYS DO NOT ACCESS THE ROOF.

HOSE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED AT THE MAIN FLOOR LANDING IN EXIT
STAIRWAYS WHERE APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

CLASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL PROVIDE 2-1/2" HOSE CONNECTIONS TO SUPPLY WATER FOR USE
BY FIRE DEPARTMENTS AND THOSE TRAINED IN HANDLING HEAVY FIRE STREAMS.

IBC 1014.3
IBC 1014.3 EX 1
IBC 10143 EX 2

IBC 1025.8

IBC 1014.2

IBC 1008.1

IBC 1008.1.2

IBC 1007.1

IBC 1007.3 EX 1 2007 SUPPLEMENT

IBC 1024.1

IBC 1011

IBC 1011.5
IBC 1101.5.3

IBC 1006

IBC TABLE 1017.1

IBC 1017.4.1

IBC 404.4

IBC 404.5

IBC 404.6 AND IBC 909.11

IBC 908.3

IBC 909.4

1BC 909.16

IMC 607.5

IMC 607.3.2.1

1BC 1020.1.7

IBC 403.1

IBC TABLE 1019.1

PROVIDED PER IFC SECTION 906.1.

IFC TABLE 906.3

IBC 903.2

IBC 903.4

NFPA 13

NFPA 13A.5.2

NFPA A5.3.1

NFPA 13 A5.3.2

NFPA 13 8.15.5.1

NFPA 138.15.5.3

NFPA 13 8.15.5.4

NFPA 13 8.15.5.5

NFPA 13 8.15.4.2

NFPA 13 8.15.4.3.1

NFPA 13 8.15.4.3.2

IBC 905.3.1

IFC 905.4
IBC 905.4

IBC 905.4

IBC 905.4

IBC 905.4

NFPA 14 7.3.2

NFPA 14 7.3.2.1

NFPA 14 5.3.1

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS AND SUPPRESSION

HYDRAULICALLY DESIGNED STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED
WATERFLOW RATE AT A MINIMUM RESIDUAL PRESSURE OF 100 PSI AT THE QUTLET OF THE
HYDRAULICALLY MOST REMOTE 2-1/2" HOSE CONNECTION AND 65 PSI AT THE OUTLET OF THE
HYDRAULICALLY MOST REMOTE 1-1/2" HOSE STATION. COMMENT: BASED ON AVAILABLE WATER
PRESSURE, A VARIANCE WILL BE REQUESTED FROM THE AHJ TO WAIVE THE REQUIRED MINIMUM
PRESSURE OF 100 PSI AT THE TOP OF THE STAND PIPE TO AVOID THE NEED FOR A FIRE PUMP. THE
PROPOSED HYDRAULIC DESIGN IS TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE PRESSURE TO ACTIVATE THE MOST REMOTE
AREA HEADS WITH A SAFETY OF 10 PSI.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS PROVIDED AT BOTH NORTH AND SOUTH ENTRIES TO BUILDING
ALONG 15TH STREET

SHOWN ON G-102

FIRE DETECTION AND ALARM SYSTEMS

MANUAL PULL STATION REQUIREMENTS

AUTOMATIC DETECTOR REQUIREMENTS

OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION AND ALARM REQUIREMENTS

SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

FIRE-FIGHTERS SMOKE CONTROL PANEL

SPECIAL HAZARDS

LIMITS OF FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIAL

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SPILL CONTROL

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CONTAINMENT

EXPLOSION PROTECTION AND VENTING

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL DETECTION

HAZARDQUS LABS VENTILATION SYSTEMS, HOODS, GAS STORAGE
CABINETS

SPECIAL SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS

BUILDING SERVICES

EMERGENCY GENERATOR

ELEVATOR HOIST WAYS

HOIST WAY VENTING

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM

SHUNT TRIP

MACHINERY SPACES

ACCESS TO SPACE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

PUBLIC ENTRANCES

PARKING

OTHER FEATURES

SIGNAGE

PLUMBING

VENTILATION AND EXHAUST

ELECTRICAL

MANUAL PULL STATIONS NOT REQUIRED IN GROUP A OR B OCCUPANCIES PROVIDED BUILDING IS
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND ALARM NOTIFICATION
APPLIANCES WILL ACTIVATE UPON SPRINKLER WATER FLOW

SMOKE AND HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS, LOBBIES AND
SHAFTS

DUCT DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS

DUCT DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDE FOR MECHANICAL UNIT SHUTDOWN

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR AUTOMATIC CLOSING FIRE DOOR ON HOLD-OPENS

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ATRIUM SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEM

ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING.

AN ALARM CONDITION IN THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (FACP) SHALL TYPICALLY CAUSE: 1. ALL
AUDIO/NVISUAL DEVICES SHALL SOUND CONTINUOUSLY THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING UNTIL MANUALLY
RESET/SILENCED. 2. SHUT DOWN ALL AIR HANDLING UNITS AND FANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE
REQUIREMENTS. FUME HOODS SHALL NOT BE SHUT DOWN AND OTHER CRITICAL EXHAUST SYSTEMS
SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY ADDRESSED. 3. TRANSMIT A SYSTEM ALARM SIGNAL TO THE CAMPUS
MONITORING FACILITY. 4. ACTIVATE SMOKE CONTROL. 5. CLOSE ALL DOORS HELD OPEN
ELECTRICALLY BY THE FACP.

|A FIRE-FIGHTERS SMOKE CONTROL PANEL FOR THE ATRIUM SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEM

NO FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS OR MATERIALS IN IBC 414
BUILDING

NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN BUILDING IBC 414.5.5
NONE PROVIDED IBC 414.5.5
NONE PROVIDED IBC 414.5.5
NONE PROVIDED IBC 414.7
NONE PROVIDED IBC 414.3

NONE PROVIDED

GENERATOR PROVIDED
PROVIDED FOR THE SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEM, IN ATRIUM

2 HOURS WHEN CONNECTING FOUR OR MORE STORIES, WITH 90 MINUTE DOORS. WHERE ELEVATOR
HOIST WAYS ARE SUPPORTED BY FLOORS, THE SUPPORTING FLOOR AND COLUMNS SHALL BE 2-HOUR
RATED AS REQUIRED BY IBC 706.5

VENTING OF HOIST WAYS NOT REQUIRED WHERE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER

MACHINE ROOM LESS ELEVATOR PROVIDED

WHERE ELEVATOR HOIST WAYS OR MACHINE ROOMS ARE PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER,
AND ELEVATOR SHUTDOWN INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 SHALL BE PROVIDED

2 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLY AND 90 MINUTE DOOR

BUILDING IS ACCESSIBLE EXCEPT IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS
1. LIMITED ACCESS SPACES

2. EQUIPMENT SPACES

PROVIDED PER IBC 1104.1

60 PERCENT OF ALL PUBLIC ENTRANCES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE

LOADING AND SERVICE ENTRANCES THAT ARE NOT THE ONLY ENTRANGE TO A TENANT SPACE ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE

ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED PER IBC TABLE 1106.1

TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE AND ONE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT IS PROVIDED
PER WASHROOM COMPLYING WITH ICC A117.1. UNISEX FACILITY NOT PROVIDED PER 1109.2.1

|ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS TO BE IDENTIFIED PER IBC 1110.1

DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION PIPING SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IPC
REQUIREMENTS.

SANITARY DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IPC REQUIREMENTS.

SUMPS AND EJECTORS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IPC REQUIREMENTS.

VENT PIPING SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IPC REQUIREMENTS.

STORM DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IPC REQUIREMENTS.

NATURAL GAS PIPING SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFGC REQUIREMENTS.

CONDENSATE FROM ALL COOLING COILS AND EVAPORATORS SHALL BE CONVEYED FROM THE DRAIN
PAN OUTLET TO AN APPROVED PLACE OF DISPOSAL.

VENTILATION AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IMC REQUIREMENTS.
EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IMC REQUIREMENTS,

ELEVATORS PENETRATING MORE THAN THREE STORIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS FOR
VENTING SMOKE AND GASES TO THE OUTER AIR IN CASE OF FIRE.

HOISTWAY VENTS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE TOP OF THE HOISTWAY AND SHALL OPEN EITHER
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTER AIR OR THROUGH NONCOMBUSTIBLE DUCTS TO THE OUTER AIR.

HOISTWAY VENT AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3-1/2 PERCENT OF THE AREA OF THE HOISTWAY NOR
LESS THAN 3 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH ELEVATOR CAR. THE TOTAL REQUIRED VENT AREA SHALL NOT
BE REQUIRED TO BE PERMANENTLY OPEN WHERE ALL THE VENT OPENINGS AUTOMATICALLY OPEN
UPON DETECTION OF SMOKE IN THE ELEVATOR LOBBIES OR HOISTWAY, UPON POWER FAILURE AND
UPON ACTIVATION OF A MANUAL OVERRIDE CONTROL.

QUTSIDE AIR INTAKES SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ANY HAZARDOUS OR NOXIOUS
CONTAMINANT SUCH AS VENTS, CHIMNEYS, PLUMBING VENTS, STREETS, ALLEYS, PARKING LOTS AND
LOADING DOCKS, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE IMC. WHERE A SOURCE OF CONTAMINANT
IS LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET OF AN INTAKE OPENING, SUCH OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF
2 FEET BELOW THE CONTAMINANT SOURCE.

BOILER AND WATER HEATER FLUE VENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH IFGC REQUIREMENTS.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 2005

NFPA 14 7.8.1

IFC 903.3.7

IBC 907.2.1 EX AND IBC 907.2.2 EX

ASME A17.1102.2, 211.3b; NFPA 72 6.16.3

IBC 716, UMC 607.3.2
UMC 806
IBC 715.4.7

IBC 908.12

IFC 907.10

IBC 909.16

IBC 27021
1BC 909.11, IBC 2702.2.2

IBC1020.1

IBC 3004.1 EX 1

IBC 3006

IBC 3006.4

IBC 1103.2.8

IBC 1103.2.9

IBC 1104.1

IBC 1105.1

IBC 1105.1 EX2

IBC 1106

IBC 1108.2

IBC 1110

IPC CHAPTER 6/APPENDIX E

IPC CHAPTER 7
IPC 712

IPC CHAPTER 9
IPC CHAPTER 11
IFGC CHAPTER 4
IMC 307.2.1

IMC CHAPTER 4
IMC CHAPTER 5
1BC 3004.1
IBC 3004.2

1BC 3004.3

IMC 401.4.1

IFGC CHAPTER 5
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